

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GARY L. FRANCE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY

Counsel of Record

PAUL W. HUGHES

Mayer Brown LLP

1999 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 263-3000

mkimberly@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Parties to the Proceedings Below	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Statement	3
A. Statutory background.....	4
B. Factual background	6
C. Procedural background.....	6
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	8
A. The Seventh Circuit’s holding creates an acknowledged circuit conflict.....	9
B. This petition offers an ideal opportunity to resolve a question of enormous practical importance	11
C. The holding below is wrong	15
Conclusion	23
Appendix A – Court of appeals’ opinion (April 7, 2015).....	1a
Appendix B – District court’s opinion (July 8, 2014)	16a
Appendix C – Garnishment order (July 18, 2014)	33a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Big M, Inc. v. Texas Roadhouse Holding</i> 1 A.3d 718 (N.J. App. Div. 2010)	4
<i>Brown v. Commonwealth.</i> , 40 S.W.3d 873 (Ky. Ct. App. 1999).....	4
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008).....	15, 17
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	21
<i>In re Conway</i> , No. 03-11200-MAM-7 (Bankr. S.D. Ala. Sept. 9, 2003)	11, 16, 17
<i>Gehrig v. Shreves</i> , 491 F.2d 668 (8th Cir. 1974).....	18
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002).....	21
<i>Kokoszka v. Belford</i> , 417 U.S. 642 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	15
<i>Lawson v. Suwannee Fruit & S.S. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 198 (1949).....	15
<i>Rousey v. Jacoway</i> , 544 U.S. 320 (2005).....	10
<i>Samuels v. Quartin</i> , 108 F.2d 789 (2d Cir. 1940)	11
<i>State Treasurer v. Gardner</i> , 564 N.W.2d 51 (1997).....	11, 16

Cases—continued

<i>Sykes v. Mel S. Harris & Assocs. LLC</i> , 780 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1997 (2012).....	16
<i>United States v. Ashcraft</i> , 732 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Crume</i> , 54 F.2d 556 (5th Cir. 1931).....	12
<i>United States v. DeCay</i> , 620 F.3d 534 (5th Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lockhart</i> , 584 F. App'x 268 (5th Cir. 2014).....	11

Statutes

Consumer Credit Protection Act:

15 U.S.C.	
§ 1672(a)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1673(a)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1673(b)(1).....	14
§ 1675.....	4

Mandatory Victims Restitution Act:

18 U.S.C.	
§ 3613(a)	5, 8, 22
§ 3613(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 3613(a)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 3663.....	5
26 U.S.C. § 6334(a).....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
New York Civil Practice Act § 684.....	11

Miscellaneous

ADP Research Institute, <i>Garnishment: The Untold Story</i> (2014).....	13
Chris Arnold, <i>Millions Of Americans' Wages Seized Over Credit Card And Medical Debt</i> , NPR (Sept. 15, 2014)	13
Cornell University Employment & Disability Institute, <i>2012 Disability Status Report: United States</i>	12
Council for Disability Awareness, <i>2014 Long Term Disability Claims Review</i>	12
H.R. Rep. No. 1040, 90th Cong., 2d Sess. (1967), reprinted in 1968 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1962.....	4, 5, 6
John Collins Rudolf, <i>Pay Garnishments Rise as Debtors Fall Behind</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 1, 2010)	14, 15
Nat'l Consumer Law Center, <i>No Fresh Start: How States Let Debt Collectors Push Families Into Poverty</i> (Oct. 2013).....	14
Social Sec. Admin. Press Office, <i>Fact Sheet: Social Security</i>	12
<i>Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary</i> (1961)	16
